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Executive Summary 

 
 

This Developer Fee Justification Study (“Study”) demonstrates the nexus established in the Carmel 

Unified School District (“School District”) between residential and commercial/ industrial development 

and ( i ) the need for school facilities for students generated from future residential and commercial/ 

industrial development, (ii) the cost of providing the needed school facilities for this student growth, and 

(iii) the amount of statutory school fees (" School Fees") per assessable square foot of residential and 

commercial/ industrial development that may be levied for school facilities required due to residential 

and commercial/ industrial development, pursuant to the provisions of Education Code Section 17620 et 

seq., as well as Government Code Sections 65995 and 66001 et seq. As reflected in this Study, the District 

is justified in assessing a Level 1 fee rate of $3.78 per square foot for residential construction to 

accommodate impacts from development activity and the cost of constructing new school facilities 

and refurbishing existing facilities required to house students generated from future residential 

development within the School District. The Level 1 fee justified with this Study is less than the 

maximum fee of $5.17 per square foot for new residential development as the State Allocation Board 

(“SAB”) approved in 2024. 

 
 
 

The School District currently assesses a Level 1 fee of $0.49 per square foot on applicable permits 

pulled in the District for residential development. This Study establishes the justification for the 

proposed increase of $3.29 per square foot. The District does not currently assess Level 1 fees on 

commercial/industrial developments and this study does not justify collection of 

commercial/industrial Level 1 impact fees. 

 
The following table shows the impact of the new fee amounts: 

 
Table 1 

Carmel Unified School District 
Developer Fee Collection Rates 

 
Totals Previous New Change 
Residential $0.49 $3.78 $3.29 
Commercial/ 
Industrial 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
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The total number of housing units to be developed and constructed within the School District’s 

boundaries over the next five years is projected to be 250. The projected average area per unit is 

2,247 square feet. This Study demonstrates a need for a Level 1 fee rate of $3.78 per square foot for 

residential construction. To maintain existing service levels, this fee is necessary for the School 

District to expand existing school facilities by constructing additional classrooms and other facilities 

due to increased demand by the projected development. 

 
State- imposed minimum requirements for school facilities are contained in Title 5 of the California 

Code of Regulations. The information contained in this Study is based upon State legislation, 

concepts and standards, specifically AB 2926 and AB 1600, that provide guidelines, procedures, and 

restrictions on the levying of School Fees for school facilities, as further informed by local school 

board policy, preferences, and educational specifications for school design, which evolve over time. 
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Background 

 
Education Code Section 17620 and Government Code section 65995 allow school districts to assess 

developer fees on new residential and commercial/industrial construction within their respective 

boundaries. These fees can be collected without special city or county approval to fund (1) new 

school facility construction, (2) refurbishment of existing school facilities, and (3) construction of 

new or refurbishment of existing School District administrative and support facilities necessitated by 

the impact of residential and commercial/industrial development activity.1 Fees are collected 

immediately prior to the time of the issuance of a building permit by the City or the County. 

 
As new developments generate students, additional school facilities or refurbishment of existing 

facilities is needed to house the new students. Because of the high cost associated with constructing 

and refurbishing school facilities and the District’s limited budget, outside funding sources are 

required for future school construction and refurbishment. State and local funding sources for the 

construction and/or refurbishment of school facilities are limited. 

 
Education Code Section 17620 states, in part, “… the governing board of any school district is 

authorized to levy a fee, charge, dedication or other form of requirement against any development 

project for the construction or reconstruction of school facilities.” When Education Code Section 

17620 was enacted in 1987 (AB 2926), it established the maximum developer fee rates at $1.50 per 

square foot for residential construction and $0.25 per square foot for commercial/industrial 

construction. Government Code Section 65995 provides for an inflationary increase in the fees every 

two years, as determined by the SAB, based on the changes in the RS Means Class B construction 

cost index, which is independently published.2 As a result of these adjustments, the maximum 

developer fee rates authorized by the SAB are currently $5.17 per square foot of residential 

construction and $0.84 per square foot of commercial or industrial development. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 Student population growth from new residential development and commercial and industrial development will also generate a need 
for administrative and support facilities in order to maintain a level of service commensurate with that presently existing. 

2 In California, the "Class B Construction Cost Index" is a construction factor index for structures made of reinforced concrete or steel 
frames, concrete floors, and roofs. 
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Purpose and Intent 
 
 

Prior to levying developer fees, a school district must demonstrate, i.e., provide justification, and 

document that a reasonable relationship and rough proportionality exist between (1) the amount of 

developer fees the school district assesses for residential and commercial /industrial development, 

(2) the type of development project on which the fee is imposed, and (3) the need for new and/or 

refurbished school facilities. The justification for imposing fees is required to address three basic links 

between the need for facilities and new development. These links or nexus are: 

 
Burden Nexus: A school district must identify the number of students anticipated to be generated by 

residential and commercial / industrial development. In addition, a school district shall identify the 

school facility and cost impact of these new students. 

 
Cost Nexus: A school district must demonstrate that the fees to be collected from residential and 

commercial / industrial development will not exceed the cost of providing school facilities, including 

administrative and support facilities, for the students to be generated from the residential and 

commercial / industrial development. 

 
Benefit Nexus: A school district must show that the construction of new school facilities and/or the 

refurbishment of existing school facilities to be funded by the collection of developer fees will benefit 

the students generated by residential and commercial/industrial development. 

 
 
 

This Study’s purpose is to identify the impact of projected future development on the School 

District’s school facilities, and determining the extent to which a nexus exists between those 

developments and the need for and cost to construct new or refurbish existing school facilities and 

associated administrative and support facilities. This Study also considers the ability of the School 

District’s current facilities to accommodate the impact of demand from projected new development, 

and seeks to identify the actual costs associated with meeting the increased facilities needs that 

result from new residential and commercial/ industrial development. 

 
The development of Accessory Dwelling Units (“ADUs”) or Junior ADUs must also be taken into 

account for potential impacts to the School District. ADUs are independent residential dwelling units 

located on the same parcel as a primary residential dwelling. ADUs may be detached, attached, or 

located within the primary dwelling, including within garages and storage areas. ADUs are generally 
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considered new construction because they are living areas that did not previously exist on the parcel 

or as a part of the primary home. Constructing an ADU, or converting non-assessable space into an 

ADU, results in an increase of assessable space subject to school impact fees. Whether ADUs are 

called casitas, granny flats, in-law units, generational units, or converted living space, these areas are 

intended to provide a new area for living and sleeping – essentially a new residential unit that did 

not previously exist. The School District recognizes that students are projected to be generated from 

ADUs and will charge the appropriate fee rate for these types of new construction projects. 

 
This Study provides figures indicating the current student enrollment and the projected development 

occurring within the attendance boundaries of the School District. The additional students generated 

by the residential development are then loaded into existing facilities to the extent the School District 

currently has excess available capacity in its existing facilities.  Thereafter, the needed facilities are 

determined and an estimated cost is assigned. The cost of the facilities is then compared to the area 

of residential development to determine the amount of developer fees justified. 

 
The fee rates outlined in this Study meet the requirements of Government Code Section 66001 (the 

nexus requirements), that is, a reasonable relationship and rough proportionality exists between the 

amount and use of the fees and the developments on which they are charged. Moreover, the 

collection of fees is essential to provide necessary public school facilities to serve residential  

development projects, and is necessary to avoid, substantially lessen, or otherwise mitigate impacts 

of such projects on school facilities under the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources 

Code, §§21000 et seq.) 
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Enrollment and Impacts 
 
 

In 2024/2025 the District’s total enrollment (CBEDS) was 2,152 students. The enrollment by grade 

level is shown here in Table 2. 

 
Table 2 

 
Carmel Unified School District 

CURRENT ENROLLMENT 
 

Grade 2024/2025 
TK/K 169 

1 116 
2 138 
3 164 
4 141 
5 166 
6 144 

TK-6 Total 1,038 

7 160 
8 164 

7-8 Total 324 

9 186 
10 193 
11 206 
12 205 

9-12 Total 790 

TK-12 Total 2,152 
 

 
This data is the basis for the enrollment impacts that will be presented in this Study after a review of 

the development projections and the student generation factors discussed below. 
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Student Generation Factor 

In determining the impact of new development, the School District is required to show how many 

students will be generated from the new developments. In order to ensure that new development is 

paying only for the impact of those students that are being generated by new homes and businesses, 

the student generation factor is applied to the number of new housing units to determine 

development- related impacts. 

 
The student generation factor identifies the number of students per housing unit and provides the 

nexus between residential and commercial/industrial development projects and projections of 

enrollment. The State-wide factor used by the Office of Public School Construction is 0.70 per housing 

unit for grades TK-12. For the purposes of this Study, we use the local factors to determine the 

students generated from new housing developments. This is done by comparing the number of 

housing units in the School District to the number of students in the School District as of the 2020 

Census. Table 3 shows the student generation factors for the various grade groupings. 

Table 3 
 

Carmel Unified School District 
STUDENT GENERATION FACTORS 

 
Grades Students per Household 

TK-6 0.10345 

7-8 0.03913 

9-12 0.08639 

Total 0.22897 
 

When using the 2020 Census data to determine the average district student yield rate, it is not 

possible to determine which students were living in multi-family units versus single family units. 

Therefore, only the total average yield rate is shown. The Census data indicates that 80.7% of the 

total housing units within the School District boundaries are single family units. Based on this data, it 

is reasonable to assume that the development of new housing units would be similar to the current 

housing stock. This assumption was confirmed by the planning departments (Carmel City and 

Monterey County) within the School District boundaries. Therefore, this overall student generation 

rate is used to determine student yields from the projected residential developments. 
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New Residential Development Impacts 

Over the preceding 4 years, the Carmel Unified School District has experienced an average new 

residential construction rate of approximately 57 units per year. This was determined by reviewing 

City and County data for residential permits pulled and school development impact fees paid to the 

District. Only four years of data was used instead of five, as the fifth year back was 2020 in which the 

activity was less due to the impacts of the Covid pandemic. After contacting each of the planning 

departments (Carmel City and Monterey County) within the School District boundaries, it was 

determined that the residential construction rate over the next five years will average 50 units per 

year. Projecting the average rate forward, 250 units of residential housing are anticipated to be 

developed within the School District boundaries over the next five years. 

 
To determine the impact of residential development, a student projection is done. Applying the 

student generation factor of 0.22897 (from Table 3) to the projected 250 units of residential housing, 

this Study projects that 58 students will be generated from the new residential development over 

the next five years. This includes 26 elementary school students, 10 middle school students, and 22 

high school students. 

 
The following table shows the projected impact of new residential development. The students generated 

by residential development will be utilized to determine the facility cost impacts to the School District. 

 
Table 4 

 
Carmel Unified School District 

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT IMPACT ANALYSIS 
 

Grades 
Generation 

Rate 
Students 

Generated 

TK to 6 0.1035 26 

7 to 8 0.0391 10 

9 to 12 0.0864 22 

Totals 0.2290 58 
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Existing Facility Capacity 
 
 

To determine the need for additional new school facilities, the capacity of the existing facilities must be 

identified and compared to current and anticipated enrollments. The School District’s existing building 

capacity is calculated using the State classroom loading standards shown in Table 6. The following types of 

administrative and support facilities, i.e., “support-spaces” necessary to conduct the School District’s 

comprehensive educational program must also be included in the assessment. These support-spaces (see 

Table 5) are in addition to the “teaching stations,” commonly known as “classrooms,” that will be required 

due to new residential and commercial / industrial development. 

 
Table 5 

List of Core and Support Facilities 

Library Resource Specialist 
Multipurpose Room Gymnasium 
Office Area Lunch Room 
Staff Workroom P.E. Facilities 

 
 

Because the School District requires these types of administrative and support facilities as part of its 

existing facility and curriculum standards at its schools, and because the School District must maintain 

existing levels of service, the impact of new developments must not materially or adversely affect the 

continuance of these standards. Therefore, new residential and commercial / industrial development 

may not require that the School District house students in these integral support spaces. The SAB 

adopted a report on January 26, 1994 in accordance with SB 1612 requiring approximately four (4) 

square feet of central administrative and support facilities for every student. 

 
Classroom Loading Standards 

The following maximum classroom loading-factors are used to determine teaching-station 

“capacity,” in accordance with the State legislation and the State School Building Program. These 

capacity calculations are also used in preparing and filing the baseline school capacity statement with 

the Office of Public School Construction. 

Table 6 
State Classroom Loading Standards 

 
TK/Kindergarten 25 Students/Classroom 

1st-3rd Grades 25 Students/Classroom 

4th-6th Grades 25 Students/Classroom 
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7th-8th Grades 27 Students/Classroom 

9th-12th Grades 27 Students/Classroom 

Non Severe Special Ed 13 Students/Classroom 
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Existing Facility Capacity 

The State determines the baseline capacity by either loading all permanent teaching stations, i.e., 

classrooms, plus a maximum number of portables equal to 25% of the number of permanent 

classrooms or by loading all permanent classrooms and only portables that are owned or have been 

leased for over five years. As allowed by law and required by the State, school facility capacities are 

calculated by identifying the number of teaching stations at each campus. All qualified teaching 

stations were included in the capacity calculations at the time the inventory is calculated. To account 

for capacity activity and changes after the baseline, the student grants (which represent the seats 

added either by new schools or additions to existing schools) for new Office of Public School 

Construction (“OPSC”) funded school facility construction projects are added. Using these guidelines, 

the School District’s current State calculated capacity is shown in Table 7. 

 
Table 7 

 
Carmel Unified School District 

Summary of Existing Facility Capacity 
 

 
School Facility 

Permanent 
Classrooms 

Portable 
Classrooms 

Chargeable 
Portables 

Total 
Chargeable 
Classrooms 

State 
Loading 
Factor 

State 
Funded 
Projects 

Total 
State 

Capacity 

Grades TK-6 63 9 9 72 25 0 1,800 

Grades 7-8 37 3 3 40 27 0 1,080 

Grades 9-12 51 6 6 57 27 0 1,539 

Special Ed 2 0 0 2 13 0 26 

Totals 153 18 18 171  0 4,445 
 
 

This table shows a basic summary of the form and procedures used by OPSC to determine the 

student capacity of a school district. There are a total of 153 permanent classrooms and 18 portable 

classrooms in the District. OPSC regulations state that if the number of portables exceeds 25% of the 

permanent classrooms, then the maximum number of portables to be counted in the baseline 

capacity is 25% of the permanent classrooms. Since the District has fewer portable classrooms than 

25% of the permanent classrooms, all 18 portable classrooms are included in the capacity. This 

results in a total classroom count of 171, and is referred to as the “chargeable” classrooms. 

 
To determine the total capacity based on State standards, the capacity of the chargeable classrooms 

are multiplied by the State loading standards. No values are shown for the State funded projects as 

the classrooms counts are based on the current inventory. As Table 7 shows, the total State capacity 
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of the District facilities is 4,445 students. 
 
 

Unhoused Students by State Housing Standards 

This next table compares the facility capacity with the space needed to determine if there is available 

space for new students from the projected residential and commercial / industrial developments. 

The space needed was determined by reviewing the historic enrollments over the past four years 

along with the projected enrollment in five years to determine the number of seats needed to house 

the students within the existing homes. The seats needed were determined individually for each 

grade grouping. The projected enrollment in the space needed analysis did not include the impact of 

any new housing units. 

 
Table 8 

 
Carmel Unified School District 

Summary of Available District Capacity 
 

School Facility 
State 

Capacity 
Space 

Needed 
Available 
Capacity 

Grades TK-6 1,800 1,032 768 

Grades 7-8 1,080 322 758 

Grades 9-12 1,539 785 754 

Special Ed 26 13 13 

Totals 4,445 2,152 2,293 
 
 

Assuming the existing facilities remain in sufficient condition to maintain existing levels of service, the 

School District’s available capacity is 2,293 students. 
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Calculation of Development’s Fiscal Impact on Schools 
 
 

This section of the Study demonstrates that a reasonable relationship and rough proportionality exist 

between residential development and the need for school additional facilities in the School District. 

To the extent this relationship exists, the School District is justified in levying developer fees as 

authorized by Education Code Section 17620 and Government Code section 65995. 

Reconstruction/Refurbishment Costs 

In addition to any new school and administrative and support facilities needed, there is also a need to 

reconstruct or refurbish existing school facilities and administrative and support facilities in order to 

maintain the existing levels of service as students from new developments continue to attend School 

District facilities. 

 
California has made a significant investment in school facilities through grants provided to help extend 

the useful life of public school facilities. The State’s largest funding source for public school 

refurbishment projects, the School Facilities Program (“SFP”),3 requires a minimum local funding 

contribution of 40% of SFP-eligible costs. The State may provide up to 60% of the eligible costs at 

those times that State funding is available. However, SFP refurbishment grants frequently, if not 

usually, fall short of providing 60% of the actual costs for major refurbishments. In the best cases, 

developer fees can help meet the School District’s required 40% local share. In many cases, developer 

fees may be necessary to supplement both the State’s and the School District’s financial contribution 

to a project. 

 
Pursuant to OPSC guidelines, school facilities generate eligibility for State 

reconstruction/refurbishment funding once they reach an age of 25-years old for permanent 

buildings and 20-years old for portables classroom facilities. 

 
The usable life of school facilities is an important consideration in determining a school district 

facility needs into the future. The specific time when the projected residential and commercial / 

industrial developments will be built cannot be precisely predicted. Some new homes may be 

immediately occupied by families with school aged children, while others may be immediately 

occupied who will have school-aged children in five to ten years. As a result of these variables, for 

 

3 Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act of 1998.  
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each new home, the School District must plan for, anticipate, and be prepared to house the students 

residing there for an extended period of time. Students generated by the next five years of 

residential and commercial / industrial developments will need to be accommodated in School 

District facilities for a significant amount of time that could exceed 20-years. Thus, the School District 

will need to ensure that it has adequate school and administrative and support facilities in place to 

maintain existing levels of service for future decades. 
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As evidenced by the State Building program’s use of the criteria that buildings older than 25-years 

(and portables older than 20-years) are eligible for reconstruction/refurbishment funds, school 

facilities require reconstruction/modernization to remain in use for students beyond the initial 20 to 

25 years of life of those facilities. To the extent that the School District has facilities older than 20 to 

25 years old, the point will be reached without reconstruction/refurbishment that those facilities 

will no longer be able to provide or maintain the existing and required level of service to students, 

and may, in some circumstances, need to be closed entirely for health and safety reasons. However, 

because of the new residential and commercial / industrial development, 

reconstruction/refurbishment must occur in order for the School District to have available school 

facilities for the students generated from the new development. 

 
The following table shows the School District’s estimated eligibility for 

modernization/refurbishment funding in the State Building Program. The State share of the funding 

represents 60% of the project totals, and the amounts are based on the refurbishment grants 

shown in the appendix and include the base grant, the fire alarm grant, a 3% allowance for 

handicap access, and the small project size grant, if applicable. 

 
Table 9 

 

Reconstruction/Refurbishme 
nt Project Needs Eligible 

Reconstruction/Refurbishme 
nt Grants 

 
State District Project 

 
School Elem Middle High Spec Ed Funding Share Total 
Captain Cooper Elem 73 0 0 0 $518,355 $345,570 $863,925 
Carmel River Elem 442 0 0 0 $2,820,026 $1,880,018 $4,700,044 
Tularcitos Elem 544 0 0 0 $3,470,802 $2,313,867 $5,784,669 
Carmel Middle 0 633 0 0 $4,263,572 $2,842,382 $7,105,953 
Carmel High 0 0 799 0 $6,998,801 $4,665,867 $11,664,668 
Carmel Valley High 0 0 25 0 $243,931 $162,621 $406,552 
TOTALS 1,059 633 824 0 $18,315,486 $12,210,325 $30,525,811 
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Table 10 

New Development Share of Reconstruction/Refurbishment Costs 
 

Eligible 
Reconstruction 
/Refurbishment 

 
New Development Impacts 

 
Grade Grants Students $/Student Amount 
TK-6 1,059 26 $32,106 $834,756 
7-8 633 10 $34,038 $340,380 
9-12 824 22 $43,184 $950,048 
Totals 2,516 58  $2,125,184 

 
Includes students from new developments not housed in new facilities. 
Amounts based on State OPSC allowances for new construction projects. 
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The cost per student shown in Table 10 are the same values that are used in Table 11. 
 
 

This data is used to show that there are significant needs within the School District to invest in its 

existing facilities. Without reconstructing/refurbishing its existing facilities, the School District could 

be forced to begin closing some of its facilities. 

 
To accurately account for the amount of the reconstruction/refurbishing projects attributed to the 

impact of new developments, only the students from new developments that were not already 

housed in new facilities are included in the net needs for reconstruction/refurbishing projects. As can 

be seen in the charts, the net reconstruction/refurbishing needs due to new development impacts 

($2,125,184) are much less than the total School District reconstruction/refurbishing needs 

($30,525,811). 

 
Impact of New Residential Development 

This next table compares the development-related enrollment to the available School District 

capacity for each grade level and then multiplies the unhoused students by the new school 

construction costs to determine the total school facility costs related to the impact of new residential 

housing developments. 

 
The reconstructing/refurbishing needs are included for the students not housed in new facilities but 

who would be housed in existing facilities that are eligible for and need to be 

reconstructed/refurbished to provide adequate housing and to maintain the existing level of service 

for the students generated by residential and commercial / industrial development. 
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Table 11 
 

Carmel Unified School District 
Summary of New Residential Development Impact 

 

School 
Facility 

Students 
Generated 

Available 
Space 

Net 
Unhoused 

Construction Cost 
Per Student 

Total 
Facility 
Costs 

Elementary 26 751 0 $32,106 $0 

Middle 10 683 0 $34,038 $0 

High & Cont. 22 663 0 $43,184 $0 

Site Purchase: 0.0 acres    $0 

Site Development:     $0 

  New Construction needs due to development: $0 

  Reconstruction/Refurbishment needs due to 
development: 

$2,125,184 

   TOTAL DEVELOPMENT IMPACT: $2,125,184 

   Average cost per student: $36,641 

   Total Residential Sq Ft: 561,750 

   Residential Fee Justified: $3.78 
 

 
The total cost to reconstruct / refurbish school facilities based solely on the impact of the 250 new 

residential housing units projected to be developed over the next five years totals $2,125,184. (See 

Table 10.) To determine the impact per square foot of residential development on the School 

District, this amount is divided by the total square feet of the projected developments. As calculated 

from the historic Developer Fee Permits, the average size home built has averaged 2,247 square 

feet. The total area for 250 new homes would therefore be 561,750 square feet. The total residential 

fee needed to be able to collect $2,125,184 would be $3.78 per square foot, i.e., 

$2,125,184/561,750. 
 
 

The construction cost per student shown in Table 11 represents 100% of the costs to build new 

facilities and are based on the SAB approved new construction grants shown in the appendix. The 

values include the base grant and the fire alarm and sprinkler grants. 



Carmel Unified School District 
2024 Developer Fee Justification Study 
March 2025 

Page 22 

 

 

Impact of Other Residential Development; Reconstruction 

In addition to new residential development projects that typically include new single family homes 
and new multi-family units, the District can also be impacted by additional types of residential 
development projects. These include, but are not limited to redevelopment projects, conversion 
projects, additions to existing housing units, and replacement of existing housing units with new 
housing units. These development projects are still residential projects and, therefore, it is 
reasonable to assume they would have the same monetary impacts per square foot as the new 
residential development projects. 

Reconstruction 

Reconstruction is the act of demolishing existing structures and subsequently replacing them with new 
construction (“Reconstruction”). Reconstruction may include the voluntary or involuntary demolition of 
existing residential units or commercial or industrial construction and the subsequent reconstruction of 
the same type of residential or commercial or industrial construction, or that may consist of different 
residential unit types ( i.e., SFD versus MFA, etc.) than what previously existed prior to demolition and 
replacement construction. 

The impact of conversion projects (i.e., demolition of commercial construction and replacement with 
residential construction, etc.) is no different than the impact of other forms of new construction analyzed 
herein, and is subject to the applicable School Fee. Likewise, to the extent Reconstruction increases the 
square footage beyond what was demolished (“New Square Footage”), the increase in square footage is 
subject to the applicable School Fee as such construction is considered new residential or 
commercial/industrial construction. 

However, demolition and reconstruction of like-kind development (i.e., demolition of SFD and 
reconstruction of SFD) and the impact of replacement square footage may require a case-by-case analysis. 
School Fees shall be levied by the School District on new construction resulting from Reconstruction if 
there is a nexus between the School Fees being imposed and the impact of new construction on School 
Facilities, after the impact of pre-existing development has been taken into consideration. In determining 
such a nexus, the School District shall review, evaluate and determine, on a case-by-case basis, the impact 
of the proposed Reconstruction. The impact of the proposed Reconstruction may be assessed by 
comparing the proposed new construction and the pre-existing structures to be demolished and replaced, 
including the square footage, student generation, and cost impacts of each. The School District may also 
take into consideration the type of proposed new structures with the type of pre-existing structure 
demolished and replaced. For example, the impact of a pre-existing single family detached home 
demolished and replaced with a new triple-unit townhome. Such analysis may utilize the student 
generation rates identified in this Study, and historical fee records, as applicable. 

Additions to Existing Residences 

Additions to existing residences, such as remodels or expansion projects, impact school facilities due to 
the increase in assessable space of an existing home. School Fees will be imposed on additions to existing 
residences as home remodel projects, to the extent that these additions exceed the exclusionary 
threshold outlined in the Education Code. Pursuant to Education Code Section 17620(a)(1)(C)(i), developer 
fees may be charged on residential additions “only if the resulting increase in assessable space exceeds 
500 square feet.” 4 

 

4 The 500 square feet exclusionary threshold for remodel projects does not apply to Accessory Dwelling Units (ADUs) or Junior ADUs. 
These structures are independent residential dwelling units located on the same parcel as a primary residential dwelling. Please refer 
to discussion of ADU’s on pages 4-5. 
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Impact of Commercial/Industrial Development 

This study illustrates that the school facility needs due to new development impacts can be met by the 

collection of residential impact fees in the amount of $3.78 per square foot. Therefore, there is not a 

justification to collect commercial/industrial fees on commercial/industrial development to augment the 

collection of residential fees. 

 
Verifying the Sufficiency of the Development Impact 

Education Code Section 17620 and Government Code sections 66001 require school districts to find that 

fee revenues will not exceed the cost of providing school facilities to the students generated by the new 

developments paying the fees. This section shows that the School District’s developer fee revenues do not 

exceed the cost of the impact the new developments will have on the School District’s facilities and its 

ability to maintain the existing level of service. 

 
As reflected in Table 10, the cost of needed school facilities resulting from new development totals 

$2,125,184. Based on the projected 250 new residential developments, the amount of developer fees 

the District would collect over the five-year period at the estimated maximum rate of $3.78 for 

residential development would be as follows: 

• $3.78 x 250 homes x 2,247 sq ft per home = $2,123,415 
 
 

The estimated revenue collection is equal to the projected costs of facility needs due to the impact 

of new development projects. 

 
Senior Citizen Restricted Housing 

As required by law, a lower fee, currently the commercial/industrial maximum of $0.84 per square foot, is 

established for certain types of residences that are restricted in occupancy to senior citizens.  

 

The District must exercise discretion in determining whether a particular project qualifies as “senior citizen 

housing” for the purpose of imposing developer fees. (See California Ranch Homes Development Co. v. San 

Jacinto Unified School Dist. (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 573, 580–581.) The District acknowledges Government 

Code section 65995.1 and will levy its share of fees on qualifying senior citizen housing projects at the current 

commercial/industrial rate. Qualified project include only “senior citizen housing developments” a defined in 

Civil Code section 51.3, a “multi-level facility for the elderly” as defined in Government Code section 

15432(d)(9), or a “residential care facility for the elderly” as defined in Health & Safety Code section 1569.2. 
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The District will require proof that such senior units are restricted to seniors (i.e., a copy of the recorded CC&Rs or 

deed(s)) and reserves the right to revoke a Certificate of Compliance and/or require payment of the difference of the 

amount of commercial/industrial fees paid per square foot to the then-current amount of residential fees per square 

foot should such CC&Rs or deed(s) be modified to allow students/families to reside in such the housing units. If 

there is any uncertainty as to whether a project qualifies as senior citizen housing or will, in fact, remain senior 

citizen housing beyond initial approval, the District may wish to seek cooperation from the developer as a condition 

of levying the commercial/industrial fee rate. Such cooperation could take the form of an agreement by the 

developer to include a restriction in the recorded CC&Rs conditioning subsequent changes in residency 

requirements on the owner’s payment of applicable fees, and to notify the District of any changes in residency 

requirements and/or to provide current residency data upon District’s request. 
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Carmel Unified 
School District 

District Boundary Map 
 
 

The following map shows the extent of the areas for which development fees are applicable to the 

Carmel Unified School District. 

 



Carmel Unified School District 
2024 Developer Fee Justification Study 
March 2025 

Page 26 

 

 

Conclusion 
 
 

Based on the data contained in this Study a reasonable relationship and rough proportionality exists 

between (1) residential development, (2) the type of development project on which the fee is 

imposed, and (3) the need for school facilities in the Carmel Unified School District. The following 

three nexus tests required to show justification for levying fees have been met: 

 
Burden Nexus: New residential development will generate an average of 0.22897 TK-12 grade 

students per new residential developed unit. Because the District does not have adequate facilities 

for all the students generated by new developments, the District will need to build additional 

facilities and/or reconstruct/refurbish the existing facilities, including administrative and support 

spaces needed, in order to maintain existing level of services in which the new students will be 

housed. 

 
Cost Nexus: The cost to provide reconstructed/refurbished facilities is an average of $3.78 per 

square foot of residential development. Each square foot of residential development will generate 

$3.78 in developer fees. 

 
Benefit Nexus: The developer fees to be collected by the Carmel Unified School District will be used 

for the provision of additional and reconstructed / refurbished school facilities. This will benefit the 

students to be generated by new development by providing them with adequate educational school 

facilities so the School District can maintain existing levels of service. 

 
The School District’s planned use of the fees received from development impacts will include the 

following types of projects, each of which will benefit students from new developments. 

 
1) New Schools: When there is enough development activity occurring in a single area, the 

District will build a new school to house the students from new developments. Site 

acquisition is a part of this cost. 

 
2) Additions to Existing Schools: When infill development occurs, the District will 

accommodate students at existing schools by building or expanding needed classrooms 

and/or administrative and support facilities such as, but not limited to, cafeterias, 

restrooms, gyms, staff spaces, and libraries as needed to increase the school capacity. 
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3) Portable Replacement Projects: Some of the School District’s capacity is in portables. These 

portables can be replaced with new permanent or modular classrooms to provide adequate 

space for students from new developments. In addition, old portables that have reached the 

end of their useful life expectancy, will need to be replaced to maintain the existing level of 

service.  These types of projects are considered reconstruction/refurbishment projects in 

the State Building Program. If development impacts did not exist, the old portables could be 

removed. 

 
4) Reconstruction/Refurbishment Projects: In many cases, students from new developments 

are not located in areas where new schools are planned to be built. The School District 

plans to reconstruct/recondition older schools to be equivalent to any new school facility 

construction so students in existing facilities will be housed in facilities equitable to those 

students housed in such new schools. These projects may include updates to the building 

structures to meet current building standards, along with upgrades to the current fire and 

safety standards and any access compliance standards. 

 
5) Interim School Facilities: Interim school facilities (purchased or leased) to house students 

generated by new development while permanent facilities are being constructed or 

refurbished. 

 
The School District plans to use the developer fees on construction and refurbishment projects, which include, 
but are not limited to: 

 
 

1) Central Kitchen Replacement and Relocation 

2) Restroom Modernization 

3) Career Technical Education (CTE) Facility Upgrades 

4) Replacement of Aging Portable Classrooms 

5) Middle School Gym Expansion 

6) Reconstruction and/or Refurbishment of Aging High School Facilities 

7) Projects Identified in the District’s Facilities Master Plan 
 

 
The School District also plans to use the fees on design costs, permit and plan checking fees, and 

other services and costs incidental to the above referenced and other permissible school facilities 

construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation or refurbishment projects. Fees will also be used for legal 
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and administrative costs in connection with the adoption of school impact fees and requisite 

reporting, the administration of the collection of developer fees, and all other legal purposes as 

authorized by law. 

 
Future residential development will cause new families to move into the District and, consequently, 

will generate additional students in the District.  As shown in this Study, adequate school facilities do 

not exist for these students. Future residential development therefore, creates a need for additional 

school facilities, as well as a need to refurbish existing school facilities due to increased demand on 

these facilities to maintain existing levels of service. The fee’s use is therefore reasonably related 

and roughly proportional to the type of projects on which it is imposed. 

 
The School District will likewise need to perform significant reconstruction and refurbishment at all 

grade levels (elementary, middle, and high school facilities) in order to maintain existing levels of 

service and adequately serve students in the future due to increased demand on the facilities as a 

result of students generated from development. Additional central and administrative support 

space will also be needed to accommodate increased enrollment. Future residential development 

in the District will generate additional students and, consequently, a need for additional and 

refurbished school facilities. A relationship exists, therefore, between the District’s need to 

build/refurbish additional/existing school facilities and the construction of new residential 

development projects. Moreover, the collection of the school impact fees is essential to provide the 

necessary public school facilities to serve residential development projects, and is necessary to 

avoid, substantially lessen, or otherwise mitigate impacts of such projects on school facilities under 

the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code, §§21000, et seq.) 

 
The costs to construct the facility needs resulting from the new development is greater than the 

revenue anticipated to be generated through the collection of the fees, and therefore the Level 1 fee 

rates set forth herein are fully justified. All school facility costs and fees in this Report are calculated 

on a per student basis to ensure that future developments only pay for impacts they cause. The 

reasonable relationship and rough proportionality identified by the findings in this Study provide the 

required justification for the Carmel Unified School District to levy the fee of $3.78 per square foot 

for residential construction as authorized by Education Code Section 17620 and Government Code 

65995. 
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8700 Auburn Folsom Road, #200 
Granite Bay, CA 95746 
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Use of Developer Fees: 
 

A School District can use the revenue collected on residential and commercial/industrial construction for the 
purposes listed below: 

 
• Purchase or lease of interim school facilities to house students generated by new 

development pending the construction of permanent facilities. 
• Purchase or lease of land for school facilities for such students. 
• Acquisition of school facilities for such students, including: 

o Construction 
o Modernization/reconstruction/refurbishment/rehabilitation 
o Architectural and engineering costs 
o Permits and plan checking 
o Testing and inspection 
o Fixtures for use in school facilities 

• Legal and other administrative costs related to the provision of such new facilities 
• Administration of the collection of, and justification for, such fees, and 
• Any other purpose arising from the process of providing facilities for students generated 

by new development. 
 

Following is an excerpt from the Education Code that states the valid uses of the Level 1 developer fees. It 
refers to construction and reconstruction/refurbishment. The term reconstruction was originally used in the 
Leroy Greene program. The term modernization is currently used in the 1998 State Building Program and 
represents the same scope of work used in the original reconstruction projects. 

 
Ed Code Section 17620. (a) (1) The governing board of any school district is authorized to 
levy a fee, charge, dedication, or other requirement against any construction within the 
boundaries of the district, for the purpose of funding the construction or reconstruction of 
school facilities, subject to any limitations set forth in Chapter 4.9 (commencing with Section 
65995) of Division 1 of Title 7 of the Government Code. This fee, charge, dedication, or 
other requirement may be applied to construction only as follows: … 

 
The limitations referred to in this text describe the maximum amounts that can be charged for residential and 
commercial/industrial projects and any projects that qualify for exemptions. 
The statute does not limit the use of the funds received. 



 

 

SchoolWorks, Inc. 
8700 Auburn Folsom Road, Suite 200 
Granite Bay, CA 95746 
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Determination of Average State allowed amounts for Site Development Costs 

 
Elementary Schools   Original 

OPSC Site 
 2009 Adjusted 

Site 
   

 Inflation Project 2009  
District Project # Acres Development Factor Development Year Cost/Acre  
Davis Jt Unified 3 9.05 $532,282 38.4% $1,473,469 2004 $162,814  
Dry Creek Jt Elem 2 8.5 $516,347 46.2% $1,509,322 2002 $177,567  
Dry Creek Jt Elem 5 11.06 $993,868 20.1% $2,387,568 2006 $215,874  
Elk Grove Unified 5 12.17 $556,011 48.2% $1,648,316 2001 $135,441  
Elk Grove Unified 10 11 $690,120 48.2% $2,045,888 2001 $185,990  
Elk Grove Unified 11 10 $702,127 48.2% $2,081,483 2001 $208,148  
Elk Grove Unified 14 10 $732,837 46.2% $2,142,139 2002 $214,214  
Elk Grove Unified 16 9.86 $570,198 46.2% $1,666,733 2002 $169,040  
Elk Grove Unified 17 10 $542,662 46.2% $1,586,243 2002 $158,624  
Elk Grove Unified 20 10 $710,730 43.2% $2,034,830 2003 $203,483  
Elk Grove Unified 25 10 $645,923 38.4% $1,788,052 2004 $178,805  
Elk Grove Unified 28 10.03 $856,468 24.4% $2,130,974 2005 $212,460  
Elk Grove Unified 39 9.91 $1,007,695 20.1% $2,420,785 2006 $244,277  
Folsom-Cordova Unified 1 9.79 $816,196 20.1% $1,960,747 2006 $200,281  
Folsom-Cordova Unified 4 7.5 $455,908 46.2% $1,332,654 2002 $177,687  
Folsom-Cordova Unified 5 8 $544,213 46.2% $1,590,776 2002 $198,847  
Folsom-Cordova Unified 8 8.97 $928,197 11.2% $2,063,757 2007 $230,073  
Galt Jt Union Elem 2 10.1 $1,033,044 38.4% $2,859,685 2004 $283,137  
Lincoln Unified 1 9.39 $433,498 46.2% $1,267,148 2002 $134,947  
Lodi Unified 3 11.2 $555,999 46.2% $1,625,228 2002 $145,110  
Lodi Unified 10 11.42 $1,245,492 46.2% $3,640,669 2002 $318,798  
Lodi Unified 19 9.93 $999,164 11.2% $2,221,545 2007 $223,721  
Lodi Unified 22 10 $1,416,212 7.7% $3,051,426 2008 $305,143  
Natomas Unified 6 8.53 $685,284 46.2% $2,003,138 2002 $234,834  
Natomas Unified 10 9.83 $618,251 43.2% $1,770,061 2003 $180,067  
Natomas Unified 12 9.61 $735,211 24.4% $1,829,275 2005 $190,351  
Rocklin Unified 8 10.91 $593,056 46.2% $1,733,548 2002 $158,895  
Stockton Unified 1 12.66 $1,462,232 7.7% $3,150,582 2008 $248,861  
Stockton Unified 2 10.5 $781,675 43.2% $2,237,946 2003 $213,138  
Stockton Unified 6 12.48 $1,136,704 20.1% $2,730,703 2006 $218,806  
Tracy Jt Unified 4 10 $618,254 46.2% $1,807,204 2002 $180,720  
Tracy Jt Unified 10 10 $573,006 38.4% $1,586,202 2004 $158,620  
Washington Unified 1 8 $446,161 46.2% $1,304,163 2002 $163,020 2024 
Washington Unified 

 
Totals 

4 10.76 
 
341.16 

$979,085 7.7% $2,109,575 
 

$68,791,833 

2008 
 
Average 

$196,057 
 

$201,641 

Adjusted 
Value 

$339,346 

Middle and High Schools 
 

Original 
OPSC Site 

 
2009 Adjusted 

Site 

   

 Inflation Project 2009  
District Project # Acres Development Factor Development Year Cost/Acre  
Western Placer Unified 4 19.3 $5,973,312 24.4% $7,431,085 2005 $385,030  
Roseville City Elem 2 21.6 $1,780,588 48.2% $2,639,311 2000 $122,190  
Elk Grove Unified 4 66.2 $8,659,494 48.2% $12,835,704 2000 $193,893  
Elk Grove Unified 13 76.4 $9,791,732 48.2% $14,513,986 2001 $189,974  
Elk Grove Unified 18 84.3 $13,274,562 43.2% $19,002,626 2003 $225,417  
Grant Jt Union High 2 24 $2,183,840 48.2% $3,237,039 2000 $134,877  
Center Unified 1 21.2 $1,944,310 46.2% $2,841,684 2002 $134,042  
Lodi Unified 2 13.4 $1,076,844 46.2% $1,573,849 2002 $117,451  
Lodi Unified 6 13.4 $2,002,164 46.2% $2,926,240 2002 $218,376  
Galt Jt Union Elem 1 24.9 $2,711,360 46.2% $3,962,757 2002 $159,147  
Tahoe Truckee Unified 2 24 $2,752,632 43.2% $3,940,412 2003 $164,184  
Davis Unified 5 23.3 $3,814,302 43.2% $5,460,199 2003 $234,343  
Woodland Unified 3 50.2 $8,664,700 46.2% $12,663,792 2002 $252,267  
Sacramento City Unified 1 35.2 $4,813,386 46.2% $7,034,949 2002 $199,856  
Lodi Unified 4 47 $7,652,176 46.2% $11,183,950 2002 $237,956  
Stockton Unified 3 49.1 $8,959,088 43.2% $12,824,996 2003 $261,202  
Natomas Unified 11 38.7 $3,017,002 38.4% $4,175,850 2004 $107,903 2024 
Rocklin Unified 11 47.1 $11,101,088 24.4% $13,810,282 2005 $293,212 Adjusted 
Totals  679.3   $142,058,711 Average $209,125 Value 
Middle Schools:  260.7   $49,447,897 Middle $189,704 $319,258 
High Schools:  418.6   $92,610,814 High $221,217 $372,291 
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REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, January 24, 2024 

 

INDEX ADJUSTMENT ON THE ASSESSMENT 
FOR DEVELOPMENT 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To report the index adjustment on the assessment for development, which may be 
levied pursuant to Education Code Section 17620. 

 
DESCRIPTION 

 
The law requires the maximum assessment for development be adjusted every 
two years by the change in the Class B construction cost index, as determined by 
the State Allocation Board (Board) in each calendar year. This item requests that 
the Board make the adjustment based on the change reflected using the RS Means 
index. 

 
AUTHORITY 

 
Education Code Section 17620(a)(1) states the following: “The governing board of 
any school district is authorized to levy a fee, charge, dedication, or other 
requirement against any construction within the boundaries of the district, for the 
purpose of funding the construction or reconstruction of school facilities, subject to 
any limitations set forth in Chapter 4.9 (commencing with Section 65995) of 
Division 1 of Title 7 of the Government Code.” 

Government Code Section 65995(b)(3) states the following: “The amount of the 
limits set forth in paragraphs (1) and (2) shall be increased in 2000, and every two 
years thereafter, according to the adjustment for inflation set forth in the statewide 
cost index for class B construction, as determined by the State Allocation Board at 
its January meeting, which increase shall be effective as of the date of that meeting.” 

 
BACKGROUND 

 
There are three levels that may be levied for developer’s fees. The fees are levied 
on a per-square foot basis. The lowest fee, Level I, is assessed if the district 
conducts a Justification Study that establishes the connection between the 
development coming into the district and the assessment of fees to pay for the cost 
of the facilities needed to house future students. The Level II fee is assessed if a 
district makes a timely application to the Board for new construction funding, 
conducts a School Facility Needs Analysis pursuant to Government Code Section 
65995.6, and satisfies at least two of the requirements listed in Government Code 
Section 65995.5(b)(3). The Level III fee is assessed when State bond funds are 
exhausted; the district may impose a developer’s fee up to 100 percent of the 
School Facility Program new construction project cost. 
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STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS 
 

A historical comparison of the assessment rates for development fees for 2020 and 
2022 are shown below for information. According to the RS Means, the cost index 
for Class B construction increased by 7.84% percent, during the two-year period 
from January 2022 to January 2024, requiring the assessment for development fees 
to be adjusted as follows beginning January 2024: 

 
RS Means Index Maximum Level I Assessment Per Square Foot 

 
 2020 2022 2024 

Residential $4.08 $4.79 $5.17 
Commercial/Industrial $0.66 $0.78 $0.84 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
Increase the 2024 maximum Level I assessment for development in the amount of 
7.84 percent using the RS Means Index to be effective immediately. 
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New Construction 

SFP 
Regulation 

Section 

Adjusted Grant 
Per Pupil 

Effective 1-1-23 

Adjusted Grant 
Per Pupil 

Effective 1-1-24 

Elementary 1859.71 $15,983 $15,770 
Middle 1859.71 $16,904 $16,679 
High 1859.71 $21,509 $21,223 
Special Day Class – Severe 1859.71.1 $44,911 $44,314 
Special Day Class – Non-Severe 1859.71.1 $30,036 $29,637 
Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm 
System – Elementary 1859.71.2 $19 $19 

Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm 
System – Middle 1859.71.2 $25 $25 
Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm 
System – High 1859.71.2 $43 $42 
Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm 
System – Special Day Class – 
Severe 

 
1859.71.2 

 
$80 

 
$79 

Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm 
System – Special Day Class – 
Non-Severe 

1859.71.2 $57 $56 

Automatic Sprinkler System – 
Elementary 1859.71.2 $268 $264 

Automatic Sprinkler System – 
Middle 1859.71.2 $319 $315 

Automatic Sprinkler System – 
High 1859.71.2 $331 $327 

Automatic Sprinkler System – 
Special Day Class – Severe 1859.71.2 $846 $835 
Automatic Sprinkler System – 
Special Day Class – Non-Severe 1859.71.2 $567 $559 
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Modernization 

SFP 
Regulation 

Section 

Adjusted Grant 
Per Pupil 

Effective 1-1-23 

Adjusted Grant 
Per Pupil 

Effective 1-1-24 

Elementary 1859.78 $6,086 $6,005 
Middle 1859.78 $6,436 $6,350 
High 1859.78 $8,427 $8,315 
Special Day Class - Severe 1859.78.3 $19,396 $19,138 
Special Day Class – Non- 
Severe 1859.78.3 $12,977 $12,804 

State Special School – Severe 1859.78 $32,330 $31,900 
Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm 
System – Elementary 1859.78.4 $198 $195 

Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm 
System – Middle 1859.78.4 $198 $195 

Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm 
System – High 1859.78.4 $198 $195 

Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm 
System – Special Day Class – 
Severe 

 
1859.78.4 

 
$544 

 
$537 

Automatic Fire Detection/Alarm 
System – Special Day Class – 
Non- 
Severe 

 
1859.78.4 

 
$365 

 
$360 

Over 50 Years Old – Elementary 1859.78.6 $8,454 $8,342 
Over 50 Years Old – Middle 1859.78.6 $8,942 $8,823 
Over 50 Years Old – High 1859.78.6 $11,705 $11,549 
Over 50 Years Old – Special 
Day Class – Severe 1859.78.6 $26,948 $26,590 

Over 50 Years Old – Special 
Day Class – Non-Severe 1859.78.6 $18,019 $17,779 

Over 50 Years Old – State 
Special Day School – Severe 1859.78.6 $44,910 $44,313 
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New Construction / 
Modernization / Facility 

Hardship / Seismic Mitigation / 
Joint Use 

SFP 
Regulation 

Section 

Adjusted Grant 
Amount 

Effective 1-1-23 

Adjusted Grant 
Amount 

Effective 1-1-24 

Therapy/Multipurpose 
Room/Other (per square foot) 

1859.72 
1859.73.2 
1859.77.3 
1859.82.1 
1859.82.2 
1859.125 

1859.125.1 

 

 
$262 

 

 
$259 

Toilet Facilities (per square foot) 1859.72 
1859.73.2 
1859.82.1 
1859.82.2 
1859.125 

1859.125.1 

 
 

$470 

 
 

$464 

Portable Therapy/Multipurpose 
Room/Other (per square foot) 

1859.72 
1859.73.2 
1859.77.3 
1859.82.1 
1859.125 

1859.125.1 

 

 
$59 

 

 
$58 

Portable Toilet Facilities (per 
square foot) 

1859.72 
1859.73.2 
1859.82.1 
1859.125 

1859.125.1 

 
$152 

 
$150 

 
 

 
New Construction Only 

SFP 
Regulation 

Section 

Adjusted Grant 
Amount 

Effective 1-1-23 

Adjusted Grant 
Amount 

Effective 1-1-24 
Parking Spaces (per stall) 1859.76 $20,325 $20,055 
General Site Grant (per acre for 
additional acreage being 
acquired) 

1859.76 $26,016 $25,670 

Project Assistance (for school 
district with less than 2,500 
pupils) 

1859.73.1 $9,775 $9,645 
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